City of Charlottetown, PEI A Bylaw to Amend the City of Charlottetown Fees Bylaw Bylaw # 2018-18-B

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the City of Charlottetown as follows:

PART I – INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION

1. Title

1.1. This bylaw shall be known and cited as the "Fees Amendment Bylaw."

2. Purpose

The purpose of this bylaw is to amend the City of Charlottetown's Fees Bylaw to add Schedule "E" fees structure for parking.

3. Authority

3.1. Subclause 162(1)(a)(i) of the Municipal Government Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-12.1., enables municipalities to, by bylaw, impose requirements, establish fees, and establish a process for the collection of fees.

4. Definitions

4.1. In this bylaw, any word and term that is defined in the *Municipal Government Act*, or the City of Charlottetown Fees Bylaw has the same meaning as in that Act or bylaw.

5. Schedules - of the City of Charlottetown Fees Bylaw is hereby amended by the following:

Permit Type	Fees including HST	Comments
Parking Meters	\$1.50 hour	At time of service
Parkades: Queen, Pownal, and Fitzroy	Monthly Rate \$115 Daily Rate \$8.75 Hourly Rate \$1.25	At time of service
Electric Vehicle Charge and Park	Parking Meter locations - \$4.00 hour	At time of service
Electric Vehicle Charge and Park Non-Parking Meter locations including Parkades	\$3.00/hour – Note - Parkade parking rates need to be paid in addition to electric vehicle charging rates	At time of service

5.1. Add Schedule 'E' – Structure for Parking Fees

PART II – APPROVAL AND ADOPTION

6. Effective Date

6.1. This Fees Amendment Bylaw, # 2018-18-B, shall be effective on the date of approval and adoption below.

First Reading:

This Fees Amendment Bylaw, # 2018-18-B, was read a first time and approved by a majority of members present at the Council meeting held on the _____ day of ______, 2021.

Second Reading:

This Fees Amendment Bylaw, # 2018-18-B, was read a second time and approved by a majority of members present at the Council meeting held on the _____day of ______, 2021.

Approval and Adoption by Council:

This Fees Amendment Bylaw, # 2018-18-B, was adopted by a majority of Council members present at the Council meeting held on the _____ day of _____, 2021.

7. Witness the corporate seal of the City of Charlottetown

Mayor (sealed signature)

Chief Administrative Officer (sealed signature)

This Fees Amendment Bylaw, # 2018-18-B, adopted by the Council of the City of Charlottetown on _____ day of _____, 2021 is certified to be a true copy.

Chief Administrative Officer

Date